

No. 17-1011

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BUDHA ISMAIL JAM, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

RICHARD L. HERZ
MARCO B. SIMONS
MICHELLE C. HARRISON
EARTHRIGHTS
INTERNATIONAL
1612 K Street, N.W.
Suite 401
Washington, DC 20006

ANTON METLITSKY
JENNIFER SOKOLER
SAMANTHA GOLDSTEIN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036

JEFFREY L. FISHER
Counsel of Record
PAMELA S. KARLAN
DAVID T. GOLDBERG
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
jlfisher@law.stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Legal Background	2
1. <i>International Organizations Immunities Act</i>	2
2. <i>Immunity Of Foreign States</i>	6
3. <i>Executive Branch Construction Of The IOIA</i>	8
B. Factual Background	10
C. Procedural History	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE IOIA’S “SAME IMMUNITY” PROVISION TRACKS THE CURRENT LAW OF FOREIGN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY, WHICH IS GOVERNED BY THE FSIA	17
A. The Text Of The “Same Immunity” Provision Requires Tracking The Current Law Of Sovereign Immunity	17
B. The Statute’s Structure Reinforces That It Incorporates The FSIA.....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
C. The IOIA’s Purpose And Drafting History Confirm That The “Same Immunity” Provision Incorporates The Current Law Of Foreign Sovereign Immunity	31
II. EVEN IF THE IOIA LOCKED IN THE LAW OF FOREIGN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY AS OF 1945, THAT LAW WOULD REQUIRE TRACKING THE FSIA	37
A. The Immunity Rule For Foreign Governments In 1945 Was Not Absolute Immunity But Deference To The Political Branches	37
B. Deference To The Political Branches Would Require Application Of The FSIA.....	40
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987).....	20
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976).....	7, 40
<i>In re Argyle-Lake Shore Bldg. Corp.</i> , 78 F.2d 491 (7th Cir. 1935).....	18
<i>Atkinson v. Inter-Am. Dev. Bank</i> , 156 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atlantica Holdings, Inc. v. Sovereign Wealth Fund Samruk-Kazyna JSC</i> , 813 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2016)	33
<i>Batra v. State Bank of India</i> , 2016 WL 3029957 (S.D.N.Y. May 25, 2016).....	33
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983).....	36
<i>Berizzi Bros. Co. v. The Pesaro</i> , 271 U.S. 562 (1926).....	38, 39
<i>Boise City v. Baxter</i> , 238 P. 1029 (Idaho 1925).....	18
<i>Broadbent v. Org. of Am. States</i> , 628 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	4, 8, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Brzak v. United Nations</i> , 597 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Burnham v. United States</i> , 400 F. App'x 190 (9th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	25
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	23, 24
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	36
<i>Compania Espanola de Navegacion Maritima, S.A. v. The Navemar</i> , 303 U.S. 68 (1938).....	41
<i>Corkery v. Hinkle</i> , 217 P. 47 (Wash. 1923)	18, 21
<i>Culver v. People</i> , 43 N.E. 812 (Ill. 1896).....	18
<i>Devlin v. United States</i> , 352 F.3d 525 (2d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	23
<i>El Encanto, Inc. v. Hatch Chile Co.</i> , 825 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2016).....	18, 19
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gaston v. Lamkin</i> , 21 S.W. 1100 (Mo. 1893).....	18
<i>George Williams Coll. v. Vill. of Williams Bay</i> , 7 N.W.2d 891 (Wis. 1943)	18
<i>In re Guenthoer’s Estate</i> , 83 A. 617 (Pa. 1912).....	18
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	23, 26
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	17
<i>Hassett v. Welch</i> , 303 U.S. 303 (1938).....	18
<i>In re Heath</i> , 144 U.S. 92 (1892).....	18
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	22
<i>Jones v. Dexter</i> , 8 Fla. 276 (1859)	18
<i>People ex rel. Kell v. Kramer</i> , 160 N.E. 60 (Ill. 1928).....	18
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (1 Pet.) 524 (1838).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kugler’s Appeal</i> , 55 Pa. 123 (1867)	18, 22
<i>Lamont v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 24 N.E.2d 81 (N.Y. 1939).....	41
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012).....	31
<i>Nyambal v. Int’l Monetary Fund</i> , 772 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>OSS Nokalva, Inc. v. Eur. Space</i> <i>Agency</i> , 617 F.3d 756 (3d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Osseiran v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 552 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Panama R. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 264 U.S. 375 (1924).....	17
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	39
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945).....	6, 39, 40, 41
<i>Ex parte Republic of Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943).....	6, 38, 39, 40
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	22
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	27
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	38
<i>Stafford v. Briggs</i> , 444 U.S. 527 (1980).....	23
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017).....	26
<i>State v. Beckner</i> , 198 N.W. 643 (Iowa 1924)	18
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	36, 37
<i>Ulen & Co. v. Bank Gospodarstwa Krajowego (Nat’l Economic Bank)</i> , 24 N.Y.S.2d 201 (App. Div. 1940).....	41
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897).....	38
<i>United States v. Deutsches Kalisyndikat Gesellschaft</i> , 31 F.2d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 1929)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	19
<i>United States v. Manahan Chem. Co.</i> , 23 C.C.P.A. 332 (1936).....	18, 21
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Winchell v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 961 F.2d 1442 (9th Cir. 1992).....	20
 Statutes	
1 U.S.C. § 1	24
22 U.S.C. § 288	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. § 288a	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. § 288c	27
22 U.S.C. § 288d.....	27, 28, 29
22 U.S.C. § 288f.....	28, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1602.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1603.....	23, 34
28 U.S.C. § 1604.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1605.....	7, 8, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1606.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1607.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1652.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 2674	20
30 U.S.C. § 242	25
42 U.S.C. § 1981	22
42 U.S.C. § 1982	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 4-1	25
 Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 501	37
 Executive Materials	
Exec. Order No. 11,059, 27 Fed. Reg. 10,405 (Oct. 23, 1962)	3, 30
Exec. Order No. 11,718, 38 Fed. Reg. 12,797 (May 14, 1973)	30
Exec. Order No. 12,359, 47 Fed. Reg. 17,791 (Apr. 22, 1982)	30
Exec. Order No. 12,425, 48 Fed. Reg. 28,069 (June 16, 1983)	30
Exec. Order No. 12,508, 50 Fed. Reg. 11,837 (Mar. 22, 1985)	3
Exec. Order No. 12,567, 51 Fed. Reg. 35,495 (Oct. 2, 1986)	3
 Other Authorities	
2B Sutherland Statutory Construction (7th ed., West 2012)	17
91 Cong. Rec. 12,432 (Dec. 20, 1945)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
91 Cong. Rec. 12,530 (Dec. 21, 1945).....	34
John W. Brabner-Smith, <i>Incorporation by Reference and Delegation of Power—Validity of “Reference” Legislation</i> , 5 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 198 (1937).....	18
G.A. Endlich, A Commentary on the Interpretation of Statutes (1888)	21
Ford W. Hall, <i>The Common Law: An Account of Its Reception in the United States</i> , 4 Vand. L. Rev. 791 (1951).....	25
H.R. 4489 (as introduced, Oct. 24, 1945).....	5, 16, 36
H.R. 4489 (as reported by S. Comm. on Fin., Dec. 18, 1945)	36
H.R. Rep. No. 79-1203 (1945)	4, 5, 32
H.R. Rep. No. 105-802 (1998)	36
Samuel P. Huntington, <i>Transnational Organizations in World Politics</i> , 25 World Pol. 333 (1973)	3
Int’l Fin. Corp., <i>Annual Report 2017</i> (2017).....	10
Int’l Fin. Corp., <i>Policy on Environmental and Social Sustainability</i> (2012)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Letter from Arnold Kanter, Acting Sec’y of State, to President George H.W. Bush (Sept. 12, 1992), <i>in</i> 1 Digest of United States Practice in International Law, 1991-1999 (Sally J. Cummins & David P. Stewart eds., 2005)	9
Letter from Robert B. Owens, Legal Adviser, U.S. Dep’t of State, to Leroy D. Clark, Gen. Counsel, Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n (June 24, 1980), <i>reprinted in</i> Marian L. Nash, <i>Contemporary Practice of the United States Relating to International Law</i> , 74 Am. J. Int’l L. 917 (1980).....	9
Lawrence Preuss, <i>The International Organizations Immunities Act</i> , 40 Am. J. Int’l L. 332 (1946).....	4
Horace Emerson Read, <i>Is Referential Legislation Worth While?</i> , 25 Minn. L. Rev. 261 (1941)	18
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1987)	32
S. Rep. No. 79-861 (1945).....	4, 5, 32, 34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Letter from Harold D. Smith, Dir. of the Bureau of the Budget, to James F. Byrnes, U.S. Sec’y of State (Nov. 6, 1945), <i>reprinted in</i> H.R. Rep. No. 79-1203 (1945).....	4
Letter from Jack B. Tate, Acting Legal Adviser, U.S. Dep’t of State, to Philip B. Perlman, Acting Att’y Gen. (May 19, 1952), <i>reprinted in</i> <i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976).....	7
<i>The Oxford Handbook of International Organizations</i> (Jacob Katz Cogan, et al. eds., 2016)	2, 32
G. Edward White, <i>The Transformation of the Constitutional Regime of Foreign Relations</i> , 85 Va. L. Rev. 1 (1999).....	23, 38
Aaron I. Young, <i>Deconstructing International Organization Immunity</i> , 44 Geo. J. Int’l L. 311 (2012).....	34
